www.ijcrt.org                                                         © 2023 IJCRT | Volume 11, Issue 10 October 2023 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2310512 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org e570
A REVIEW ON ROBOTIC CAPSULE FOR
DRUG DELIVERY TO THE
GASTROINTESTINAL TRACT
1Ms.Sayali Dilip Patil,2Mr.Om Chandrakant Salave,3Ms.Jagruti Santosh Rendhe
1Assistant proffessor,2SND college of pharmacy,3SND college of pharmacy
1Pharmaceutics,

Gastroenterology 43 (2009): 605-612.
20] Gorlewicz L., et al. “Mesoscale Mobile Robots For Gastrointestinal Minimally Invasive
Surgery”. Invasive Surgery (2012):224-251.
21] Gorlewicz L., et al. “Mesoscale Mobile Robots For Gastrointestinal Minimally Invasive Surgery
(MIS)”. Medical Robotics(2012): 224-251.
22] Gorlewicz L., et al. “Mesoscale Mobile Robots For Gastrointestinal Minimally Invasive
Surgery”. Invasive Surgery (2012):224-251.
23] Van de Bruaene C, De Looze D, Hindryckx P. Small bowel capsule endoscopy: where are we after
almost 15 years of use? WorldGastrointest. 2015;7:13. Doi: 10.4253/wjge.v7.i1.13. [PMC free article]
[PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
Hosoe N, Naganuma M, Ogata H. Current status of capsule endoscopy through a
 whole digestive tract. Dig Endosc. 2015;27:205215.doi: 10.1111/den.12380. [PubMed]
[CrossRef] [Google Scholar].
24] Quirini M, Menciassi A, Scapellato S, Stefanini C, Dario P. Design and fabrication of a
motor legged capsule for the active exploration of the gastrointestinal tract. IEEE/ASME
Trans Mechatron. 2008;13:169–179.doi: 10.1109/TMECH.2008.918491. [CrossRef]
[GoogleScholar]
25] Tortora G, Valdastri P, Susilo E, Menciassi A, Dario P, Rieber F, Schurr MO. Propeller-based
wireless device for active capsular endoscopy in the gastric district. Minim Invasive Ther
 Allied Technol. 2009;18:280– 290. Doi: 10.1080/13645700903201167. [PubMed][CrossRef]
[Google Scholar]
26] De Falco I, Tortora G, Dario P, Menciassi A. An integrated system for wireless capsule
endoscopy in a liquid-distended stomach. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. 2014;61:794–804. Doi:
10.1109/TBME.2013.2290018. [PubMed][CrossRef]
[Google Scholar]
27] Kósa G, Jakab P, Székely G, Hata N (2012) Mri driven magnetic microswimmers. Biomedical
microdevices 1–14 [PMC free article] [PubMed]Valdastri P, Sinibaldi E, Caccavaro S, Tortora G,
Menciassi A, Dario A novel magnetic actuation system for miniature swimming robots. IEEE Trans
Robot. 2011;27:769–779. Doi: 10.1109/TRO.2011.2132910. [CrossRef]
www.ijcrt.org                                                     © 2023 IJCRT | Volume 11, Issue 10 October 2023 | ISSN: 2320-2882

video capsules. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. 2011;58:231–
234. Doi: 10.1109/TBME.2010.2087332. [PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
30] Carpi F, Pappone C. Magnetic maneuvering of endoscopic capsules by means of a robotic
navigation system. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng.2009;56:1482– 1490. Doi:
10.1109/TBME.2009.2013336. [PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
106. Keuchel M, Hagenmüller F, Tajiri H (2015) Video capsule endoscopy: a reference guide and
atlas. Springer
31] Bang S, Park JY, Jeong S, Kim YH, Shim HB, Kim TS, Lee DH, Song SY. First clinical trial
of the “miro” capsule endoscope by using a novel transmission technology: electric-field
propagation. Gastrointest Endosc. 2009;69:253– 259.Doi:
10.1016/j.gie.2008.04.033.[PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
Yuce MR, Dissanayake T. Easy-to-swallow wireless telemetry. IEEE Microw Mag.
 2012;13:90–101.
Doi:10.1109/MMM.2012.2205833. [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
32] Ciuti G, Menciassi A, Dario P. Capsule endoscopy: from current achievements to open challenges.
IEEE Rev Biomed Eng. 2011;4:59–72. Doi: 10.1109/RBME.2011.2171182. [PubMed] [CrossRef]
[Google Scholar] Thotahewa K, Redoute J-M, Yuce MR (2014) In: A uwb wireless capsule
endoscopy device. Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society (EMBC), 2014 36th Annual
International Conference of the IEEE, IEEE: pp 6977–6980 [PubMed]
33] Thotahewa K, Redoutè J-M, Yuce MR. Propagation, power absorption, and temperature
analysis of uwb wireless capsule endoscopy devices operating in the human body. IEEE Trans
Microwave Theory Tech. 2015;63:3823–3833. Doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2482492. [CrossRef]
[Google Scholar]
34] Kim K, Yun S, Lee S, Nam S, Yoon YJ, Cheon C. A design of a high-speed and high-
efficiency capsule endoscopy system. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng.
2012;59:1005–1011. Doi: 10.1109/TBME.2011.2182050. [PubMed] [CrossRef]
[Google Scholar]
35] Lioe DX, Shafie S, Ramiah H, Sulaiman N, Halin IA (2015) Low power transmitter for capsule
endoscope. In: Recent trends in physics of material science and technology. Springer, pp 111–122
36] Than TD, Alici G, Zhou H, Li W. A review of localization systems for robotic endoscopic
capsules. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. 2012;59:2387–2399. Doi: 10.1109/TBME.2012.2201715.
[PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar] Steinberg BZ, Bettesh I (2013) Localization of capsule with
a synthetic source of quadrupoles and dipoles. Google Patents
37] Shim HB, Hwang JJ, Kim KS, Seo YD, KIM BH, Lee YW, Cha C, Baek BK (2010) Endoscope
and a method for finding its location. Google Patents
38] Duda K, Zielinski T, Fraczek R, Bulat J, Duplaga M (2007) In: Localization of endoscopic
capsule in the gi tract based on mpeg- 7 visual descriptors. Imaging Systems and Techniques, 2007.
IST′07. IEEE International Workshop on, 5–5 pp 1–439]66. Spyrou E, Iakovidis DK. Video-based
measurements for wireless capsule endoscope tracking. Meas Sci Technol. 2013;25:015002. Doi:
www.ijcrt.org                                                     © 2023 IJCRT | Volume 11, Issue 10 October 2023 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2310512 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org e584
10.1088/0957-0233/25/1/015002. [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
40] Chao H, Mao L, Shuang S, Wan’an Y, Rui Z, Meng MQH. A cubic 3-axis magnetic sensor array
for wirelessly tracking magnet position and orientation. IEEE Sensors J. 2010;10:903–913. Doi:
10.1109/JSEN.2009.2035711. [CrossRef]
[Google Scholar]
41] Atuegwu NC, Galloway RL. Volumetric characterization of the aurora magnetic tracker
system for image-guided transorbital endoscopic procedures. Phys Med Biol. 2008;53:4355–
4368. Doi: 10.1088/0031-9155/53/16/009.
[PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
42] Roetenberg D, Baten CT, Veltink PH. Estimating body segment orientation by applying inertial
and magnetic sensing near ferromagnetic materials. IEEE Trans Neural Syst Rehabil Eng :
Publication IEEE Eng Med Biol Soc. 2007;15:469–471. Doi: 10.1109/TNSRE.2007.903946.
[PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
43] Wei L, Chao H, Qing H, Meng MQH, Li L (2010) In: An hybrid localization system based on
optics and magnetics. Robotics and Biomimetics (ROBIO), 2010
I.E. International Conference on, 14–18 Dec. pp 1165–1169
44] Salerno M, Mulana F, Rizzo R, Landi A, Menciassi A (2012) Magnetic and inertial sensor
fusion for the localization of endoluminal diagnostic devices. In: Computer Assisted Radiology
and Surgery, Pisa
45] Di Natali C, Beccani M, Valdastri P. Real-time pose detection for magnetic medical devices.
IEEE Trans Magn. 2013;49:3524– 3527. Doi: 10.1109/TMAG.2013.2240899. [CrossRef]
[Google Scholar]
46] Di Natali C, Beccani M, Valdastri P, Obstein KL (2015) Real- time pose and magnetic force
detection for wireless magnetic capsule. US Patent 20,150,342,501 Shim HB, Hwang JJ, Kim KS,
Seo YD, KIM BH, Lee YW, Cha C, Baek BK (2010) Endoscope and a method for finding its
location. Google Patents
47] Duda K, Zielinski T, Fraczek R, Bulat J, Duplaga M (2007) In: Localization of endoscopic
capsule in the gi tract based on mpeg- 7 visual descriptors. Imaging Systems and Techniques, 2007.
IST′07. IEEE International Workshop on, 5–5 pp 1–4
48] Spyrou E, Iakovidis DK. Video-based measurements for wireless capsule endoscope
tracking. Meas Sci Technol. 2013;25:015002. Doi: 10.1088/0957- 0233/25/1/015002.
[CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
49] Carpi F, Kastelein N, Talcott M, Pappone C. Magnetically controllable gastrointestinal steering of
video capsules. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. 2011;58:231–
234. Doi: 10.1109/TBME.2010.2087332. [PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar] Wilding II, Hirst
P, Connor A. Development of a new engineering-based capsule for human drug absorption studies.
Pharm Sci Technol Today. 2000;3:385–392. Doi: 10.1016/S1461-5347(00)00311-4. [PubMed]
[CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
50] Dumoulin CL, Souza SP, Darrow RD. Real-time position monitoring of invasive devices using
magnetic resonance. Magn Reson Med. 1993;29:411–415. Doi: 10.1002/mrm.1910290322.
[PubMed] [CrossRef] [Google Scholar]
51[Sheu M-J, Chiang C-W, Sun W-S, Wang J-J, Pan J-W. Dual view capsule cendoscopic lens
design. Opt Express. 2015;23:8565– 8575. Doi: 10.1364/OE.23.008565. [PubMed] [CrossRef]
[Google Scholar]
www.ijcrt.org                                                     © 2023 IJCRT | Volume 11, Issue 10 October 2023 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT2310512 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org e585